made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

- 58 -

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

 M. Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate for year ended April 30, 2021.

 The table below presents the pension liability of the City, for year ended April 30,

2021, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 42,371,191 $ 30,040,957 $ 20,065,425

 N. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (A)

Total
Pension

(B)
Plan

Fiduciary

(A) - (B)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2020 $ 77,085,285 $ 39,455,975 $ 37,629,310

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   1,536,190   -   1,536,190
 Interest   5,486,253   -   5,486,253
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (91,869)   -   (91,869)
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Changes in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   2,685,733   (2,685,733)
 Employee Contributions   -   637,598   (637,598)
 Other Contributions   -   160,935   (160,935)
 Net Investment Income   -   11,056,030   (11,056,030)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (3,228,925)   (3,228,925)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (21,369)   21,369

  Net Changes   3,701,649   11,290,002   (7,588,353)

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2021 $ 80,786,934 $ 50,745,977 $ 30,040,957

- 59 -

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

 O. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

 For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized police pension expense of

$1,063,091. At April 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to the police pension from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
Deferred

Inflows of
 Resources Resources

[…]

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that the City contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

 M. Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate for year ended April 30, 2021.

  The table below presents the net pension liability of the City, for year ended April 30,

2020, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 19,258,417 $ 8,826,735 $ 470,686

- 66 -

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

 N. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (A)

Total
Pension

(B)
Plan

Fiduciary

(A) - (B)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2020 $ 58,971,088 $ 40,160,833 $ 18,810,255

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   1,806,035   -   1,806,035
 Interest   4,065,873   -   4,065,873
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (2,198,565)   -   (2,198,565)
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Changes in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   1,878,976   (1,878,976)
 Employee Contributions   -   666,374   (666,374)
 Net Investment Income   -   11,129,344   (11,129,344)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (1,575,630)   (1,575,630)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (17,831)   17,831

  Net Changes   2,097,713   12,081,233   (9,983,520)

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2021 $ 61,068,801 $ 52,242,066 $ 8,826,735

- 67 -

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

 O. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized firefighters’ pension expense

of $1,063,111. At April 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred infl